



January 21, 2011

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 RECEIVED

JAN 24 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: PSC Case No. 2010-00175

Dear Mr. Derouen:

In accordance with Case No. 2010-00175, In the Matter of Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation Pass-Through of East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. Wholesale Rate Adjustment, please find enclosed the original and six (6) copies of the revised tariff sheets reflecting the approved rates for service rendered by Inter-County Energy Cooperative on and after January 14, 2011.

Please return a stamped copy of these tariffs to: Inter-County Energy Cooperative, Attn: James L. Jacobus, P. O. Box 87, Danville, KY 40423 or via email to jim@intercountyenergy.net.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

J. HADDEN DEAN, ESQ.

Legal Counsel for Inter-County Energy Cooperative Corporation

JHD/crl

Enclosures

	FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SER	VED
	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	7
	REVISION #30 SHEET NO.	1
INTER-COUNTY ENERGY_	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	7
(Name of Utility)	REVISION #29 SHEET NO	
CLASSIFICATION	ON OF SERVICE	
	OME SERVICE SCHEDULE 1 CABLE	
In all territory se	rved by the seller.	
Effective July 1, 2004, this Schedule is available to customers for all uses in the home and on the farm. All electric service is subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller. Customers served under Schedule 1 prior to July 1, 2004, shall remain on Schedule 1 and will be subject to the availability of service conditions set forth in the Tariff immediately prior to July 1, 2004.		
	SERVICE ere available, at available voltages.	
MONTH	LY RATE	
Customer Charge	\$8.97 per meter per month	(I)
All kWh Per Month	\$0.10103	(I)
MINIMIM	I CHARGES	
	nder the above rate shall be \$8.97.	(I)
Approval of the cooperative must be obtained price capacity of 10 HP or more.	L RULES or to the installation of any motor h	naving a rated

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
	Month/Date Year)
ISSUED BY	Sam L. Seolus
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ISSUED BY AUTH	ORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION OF K	ENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2010-00175 DATED 1/14/11

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SCHEDULE 1-A FARM AND HOME MARKETING RATE (ETS)

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketing programs as approved by Inter-County Energy's Board of Directors. The electric power furnished under this marketing program shall be separately metered for each point of delivery and is applicable during the below off-peak hours. This rate is available to customers already receiving service under the Schedule 1, Farm and Home Service Rate. This marketing rate applies only to programs which are expressly approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule E, the second (lower) energy rate.

MONTHS

OFF PEAK HOURS - PREVAILING TIME

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

May through September

10:00 PM to 10:00 AM

October through April

12:00 Noon to 5:00 PM 10:00 PM to 7:00 AM

RATES

The energy rate for this program is listed below:

All kWh

\$0.06062

(I)

TERMS OF PAYMENT

The customer's bill will be due the first day of each month. In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) days from the issuance of the bill, ten percent (10%) shall be added to the bill.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent (10%) and is based on a twelve (12) month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056.

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTI	VE Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month/Date/Year
מינתיו בי	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ISSUED BY A	UTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVIC

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

SMALL COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER SCHEDULE 2

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to customers for single phase and three-phase commercial and industrial loads whose kilowatt demand is less than 50 kW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. Effective July 1, 2004, Schedule 2 will be available to churches and community buildings. All electric service is subject to the established rules and regulations of the seller.

TYPE OF SERVICE

Single phase and three phase where available, 60 Hz at available secondary voltage.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Hz, alternating current, single phase or three phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; three phase 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts.

MONTHLY RATE

Demand Charge	\$4.54 per kW in excess of 10 kW per month	(1)
Customer Charge	\$6.28 per meter per month	(I)
All kWh Per Month	\$0.09620 per kWh	(I)

The Customer charge is without kWh usage. All kWh usage is billed at rates set forth above.

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be \$6.05.

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Near
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ICCLIED DV ALIT	HODITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVIC

	FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SE Community, Town or Cit		
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	7	
	REVISION #28 SHEET NO.	6	
INTER-COUNTY ENERGY	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	7	
(Name of Utility)	<u>REVISION #27</u> SHEET NO	6	
CLA	ASSIFICATION OF SERVICE		
	OWER RATE (LPR) SCHEDULE 4		
Littobic			
In al	APPLICABLE l territory served by the seller.		
	AVAILABILITY		
Available to all commercial and industilighting and/or heating and/or power.	rial customers whose kilowatt demand shall ex	ceed 50 kW for	
	CONDITIONS	.1. 1.1.	
An "Agreement for Electric Service" sh	all be executed by the customer for service und	er this schedule.	
CHARACTER OF SERVICE The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Hz, alternating current, single phase or three phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; three phase 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts.			
	RATE		
Demand Charge	\$4.54 per month per kW of billing demand	(I)	
Customer Charge	\$12.54 per meter per month	(I)	
All kWh per month	\$0.08216 per kWh	(I)	
The Customer Charge does not allow for	or kWh usage. All kWh usage is billed at the ab	ove rate.	
DETERMI	NATION OF BILLING DEMAND		
The billing demand shall be the maximum	um kilowatt demand established by the custome te month for with the bill is rendered, as	r for any period	
DATE OF ISSUE January 14, 2011			
Month / Date / Year DATE EFFECTIVE Service Rendered On and A	After January 14, 2011		
Month / Pate / Xear	<u> </u>		

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2010-00175 DATED 1/14/11

President/CEO

ISSUED BY

TITLE_

ALL ELECTRIC SCHOOLS (AES) SCHEDULE 5

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the seller.

AVAILABILITY

Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirements, including but not limited to heating, air conditioning, lighting and water heating is supplied by electricity furnished by the cooperative.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 Hz, alternating current, single phase or three phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal voltages: single phase 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; three phase 120/240, 120/208Y, 240/480, 277/480Y volts.

RATE

All Kilowatt Hours Per Month

\$0.08475 per kWh

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

(I)

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum annual charge will be not less than \$16.00 per kVA of required transformer capacity as determined by the cooperative.

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set forth in 807 KAR 5:056.

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Mear
TITLE	(Signature of Officer) President/CEO
	Tresident e Elo
ISSUED BY AUTHO	ORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS SCHEDULE 6

AVAILABILITY

Available to all customers of the cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting in close proximity to the existing overhead and underground 120/240 volt secondary voltage.

RATE PER LIGHT PER MONTH

107,800 Lumen Directional Floodlight	\$41.29	per lamp per month	(I)
50,000 Lumen Directional Floodlight	\$21.79	per lamp per month	(I)
27,500 Lumen Directional Floodlight	\$15.10	per lamp per month	(I)
27,500 Lumen Cobra Head	\$14.16	per lamp per month	(I)
9,500 Lumen Security Light	\$10.83	per lamp per month	(I)
7,000 Lumen Security Light	\$11.49	per lamp per month	(I)
4,000 Lumen Decorative Colonial Post	\$13.17	per lamp per month	(I)
9,550 Lumen Decorative Colonial Post	\$17.20	per lamp per month	(I)

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set forth in 807 KAR 5:056.

Estimated kWh consumptions are as follows:

107,800 Lumen Light - 360 kWh per month 50,000 Lumen Light - 159 kWh per month 27,500 Lumen Light - 87 kWh per month 9,500 Lumen Light - 39.3 kWh per month 7,000 Lumen Light - 77 kWh per month 4,000 Lumen Light - 20 kWh per month 9,550 Lumen Light - 38.3 kWh per month

DATE OF ISSU	E January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECT	IVE Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
	AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2010-00175 DATED 1/14/11
COMMISSION	OF RENTUCKT IN CASE NO. 2010-00173 DATED 1/14/11

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND B1

APPLICABLE

Applicable to contracts with demands of 500 to 4,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge	\$604.77		(\mathbf{I})
Demand Charge	\$6.10	per kW of Contract Demand	(I)
Excess Demand Charge	\$8.84	per kW of Excess of Contract Demand	(I)
Energy Charge	\$0.05878	per kWh	(I)

BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand (Kilowatt Demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month coincident with EKPC's system peak (coincident peak), exceeds the contract demand. EKPC's system the peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

MONTHS

October through April

May through September

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR DEMAND BILLING - EST

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below:

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus

nd After January 14, 2011
ar O
ionlino
er)
,

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND B2

APPLICABLE

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of contracts demand.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge Demand Charge Excess Demand Charge	\$1,208.42 \$6.10 \$8.84	per kW of Contract Demand per kW of Excess of Contract Demand	(I) (I) (I)
Energy Charge	\$0.05251	per kWh	(I)

BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand (Kilowatt Demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month coincident with EKPC's system peak (coincident peak), exceeds the contract demand. EKPC's system peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

MONTHS

October through April

May through September

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR DEMAND BILLING – EST

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below:

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month Date Year (Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ISSUED BY AUTI	HORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVIC

COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2010-00175 DATED 1/14/11

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED Community, Town or City

	P.S.C. KY. NO.	7
	REVISION #16 SHEET NO.	34
INTER-COUNTY ENERGY	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.	7
(Name of Utility)	REVISION #15_SHEET NO	34

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND B3

APPLICABLE

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kW or greater with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of contracts demand.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge	\$1,208.42		(I)
Demand Charge	\$6.10	per kW of Contract Demand	(I)
Excess Demand Charge	\$8.84	per kW of Excess of Contract Demand	(I)
Energy Charge	\$0.05137	per kWh	(I)

BILLING DEMAND

The billing demand (Kilowatt Demand) shall be the contract demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month coincident with EKPC's system peak (coincident peak), exceeds the contract demand. EKPC's system peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

MONTHS

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR DEMAND BILLING – EST

October through April

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM

May through September

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below:

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year (Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ISSUED BY AUTH	ORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE NO. 2010-00175 DATED 1/14/11

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND C1

APPLICABLE

Applicable to contracts with demands of 500 to 4,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge \$604.77 (I)
Demand Charge \$6.10 per kW of Billing Demand (I)
Energy Charge \$0.05853 per kWh (I)

BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

- (a) The contract demand
- (b) The ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month or proceeding eleven months coincident with EKPC's system peak demand. EKPC's system peak demand is the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR DEMAND BILLING – EST

FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED

MONTHS
October through April

tober through April 7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 5:00 PM to 10:00 PM av through September 10:00 AM to 10:00PM

May through September

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below:

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIV	/E Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year (Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ISSUED BY AU	JTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVIC

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND C2

APPLICABLE

Applicable to contracts with demands of 5,000 to 9,999 kW with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge \$1,208.42 (I)
Demand Charge \$6.10 per kW of Billing Demand (I)
Energy Charge \$0.05288 per kWh (I)

BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

- (a) The contract demand
- (b) The ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month or proceeding eleven months coincident with EKPC's system peak demand. EKPC's system peak demand is the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

MONTHS

October through April

HOURS APPLICABLE
FOR DEMAND BILLING – EST

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 10:00 AM to 10:00PM

May through September

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below:

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
-	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ISSUED BY AUTH	ORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE SCHEDULE IND C3

APPLICABLE

Applicable to contracts with demands of 10,000 kW or greater with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of billing demand.

MONTHLY RATE

Customer Charge \$1,208.42 (I)
Demand Charge \$6.10 per kW of Billing Demand (I)
Energy Charge \$0.05175 per kWh (I)

BILLING DEMAND

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below:

- (a) The contract demand
- (b) The ultimate customer's highest demand during the current month or proceeding eleven months coincident with EKPC's system peak demand. EKPC's system peak demand is the highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein.

MONTHS

October through April

May through September

HOURS APPLICABLE FOR DEMAND BILLING – EST

7:00 AM to 12:00 Noon 5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 10:00 AM to 10:00 PM

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (a), (b), and (c) below:

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the respective demand charges, plus

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY	Jan J. Gertus
	(Signature of Office)
TITLE	President/CEO
	ODUTY OF AN ODDER OF THE DURING SERVIN

	FOR ENTIRE TERRITORY SERVED Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO7
	REVISION #3 SHEET NO. 44
INTER-COUNTY ENERGY	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 7
(Name of Utility)	REVISION #2 SHEET NO. 44
CLASSIFICATIO	ON OF SERVICE

INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

STANDARD RIDER

This Interruptible Rate is a rider to Rate Schedule 4, IND B1, IND B2, IND B3, IND C1, IND C2, and IND C3.

APPLICABLE

In all territory served by the Cooperative.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

This schedule shall be made available to any member where that member will contract for an interruptible demand of not less than 250 kW and not more than 20,000 kW, subject to a maximum number of hours of interruption per year and a notice period as listed below.

MONTHLY RATE

A monthly demand credit per kW is to be based on the following matrix:

Annual Hours of Interruption

Notice Minutes	<u>200</u>	<u>300</u>	<u>400</u>
10	\$4.20	\$4.90	\$5.60
60	\$3.50	\$4.20	\$4.90

DATE OF ISSUE	January 14, 2011
	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE_	Service Rendered On and After January 14, 2011
ISSUED BY	Month / Date / Year
	(Signature of Officer)
TITLE	President/CEO
ICCITED DI AITE	ODITIVO OF AN ODDED OF THE DUDING OFDIVI